exposure

933,145 30,246 (168,501) 108,145

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

86

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (cont)

25. Financial instruments – Financial risk management (cont)

iv. Market risk (cont)

Exposure to currency risk (cont)

The following significant exchange rates have been applied:

 Average rate  Year-end spot rate

AUD 30 June 2021 30 June 2020 30 June 2021 30 June 2020

USD  0.7484 0.6713 0.7501 0.6863

EUR 0.6255 0.6069 0.6319 0.6111

PHP 36.2637 34.0932 36.6367 34.3850

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonable possible strengthening (weakening) of the Australian dollar against all other currencies
at 30 June 2021 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a
foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. The analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant. Base rates used for
the purposes of the sensitivity analysis are as per the significant exchanges rates disclosed above.

30 June 2021

 Profit or loss ($000) Equity, net of tax ($000)

Effect in AUD Strengthening  Weakening  Strengthening  Weakening

USD (10% movement) (167) 167 (167) 167

EUR (10% movement) 48 (48) 48 (48)

PHP (10% movement)  12 (12) 12 (12)

30 June 2020

 Profit or loss ($000) Equity, net of tax ($000)

Effect in AUD Strengthening  Weakening  Strengthening  Weakening

USD (10% movement) (245) 245 (245) 245

EUR (10% movement) (2) 2 (2) 2

PHP (10% movement)  (16) 16 (16) 16

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

87

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (cont)

25. Financial instruments – Financial risk management (cont)

iv. Market risk (cont)

Interest rate risk

Exposure to interest rate risk arises on financial assets and financial liabilities recognised at the end
of the reporting period whereby a future change in interest rates will affect future cash flows.

The financial instruments that primarily expose the Group to interest rate risk are borrowings.

Interest rate risk is managed using fixed rate instruments. At 30 June 2021, all the group’s